Balance at 31 December 2001 42 000 126 451 788 097 – 22 876 – 6 073 927 599

Net income 47 352 47 352

Dividend Valora Holding AG – 35 850 – 35 850

Dividend to minorities – 2 – 2

Treasury stock purchased – 35 754 – 35 754

Treasury stock re-issued 8 088 8 088

Translation adjustments 56 56

Balance at 30 June 2002 42 000 126 451 799 597 – 50 542 – 6 017 911 489

Net income 48 546 48 546

Treasury stock purchased – 7 524 – 7 524

Treasury stock re-issued 72 72

Translation adjustments 668 668

Balance at 31 December 2002 42 000 126 451 848 143 – 57 994 – 5 349 953 251

Net income 31 266 31 266

Dividend Valora Holding AG – 35 537 – 35 537

Treasury stock purchased – 14 248 – 14 248

Treasury stock re-issued / Options 2 603 2 603

Translation adjustments 9 064 9 064

Balance at 30 June 42 000 126 451 843 872 – 69 639 3 715 946 399

Consolidated statement of
shareholders’ equity

CHF 000

Net revenues

01.01. - 30.06.2003 731 382 334 784 443 738 89 949 399 814 – 527 381 1 472 286

01.01. - 30.06.2002 742 794 363 912 444 218 106 579 390 107 – 538 387 1 509 223

Pro forma:

Special effects 2002 – 14 0001) – 14 000

1.01. -30.06.2002 adjusted 742 794 363 912 444 218 92 579 390 107 – 538 387 1 495 223

Change (%) – 1.5 – 8.0 – 0.1 – 2.8 – 1.5

EBITA

01.01. - 30.06.2003 5 717 16 014 18 797 15 634 3 458 0 59 620

Pro forma:

Special effects 2003 17 0002) 17 000

EBITA adjusted 22 717 16 014 18 797 15 634 3 458 0 76 620

1.01. - 30.06.2002 22 496 18 267 19 318 19 313 2 017 0 81 411

Pro forma:

Special effects 2002 - 4 0003) - 4 000

1.01. -30.06.2002 adjusted 22 496 18 267 19 318 15 313 2 017 0 77 411

Change (%) + 1.0 – 12.3 – 2.7 + 2.1 - 1.0

EBITA as % of net

01.01. - 30.06.2003 0.8 4.8 4.2 17.4 – 4.1

01.01. - 30.06.2002 3.0 5.0 4.3 18.1 – 5.4

EBIT

01.01. - 30.06.2003 4 556 14 514 16 399 6 532 3 235 0 45 236

01.01. - 30.06.2002 21 381 16 728 16 960 9 767 1 791 0 66 627

Change (%) – 78.7 – 13.2 – 3.3 – 33.1 – 32.1

EBIT as % of net

01.01. - 30.06.2003 0.6 4.3 3.7 7.3 – 3.1

01.01. - 30.06.2002 2.9 4.6 3.8 9.2 – 4.4

1)  3) Special effect resulting from cessation of Fotolabo activities in the USA, Netherlands and Baltic states
2) Special effects resulting from: IT difficulties, case of fraude Kiosk activities Germany, nonrecurring inventory

adjustment service stations

As announced in the annual report 2002 Valora has changed it’s corporate structure with effect January 1, 2003. The

figures for 2002 have been restated for comparison. The strong increase in net revenue of the segment Corporate is